FORM PTO-15 1-31-92

Robert W. Smith

Name of Person Signing

## 

RE	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMENT OF COM
	ADEMARKS ONLY
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a	and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Golden Grain Company 4576 Willow Road Pleasanton, California 94588   [ Individual(s)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: The Hain Food Group, Inc.  Internal Address: Suite 100  Street Address: 50 Charles Lindbergh Blvd.  City: Uniquate Suite 100  JAN 1 5 1999  [ ] Individual(s) citizenship
Additio	onal numbers attached? [_] Yes [X_] No
Name and address of party to whom corresponder document should be mailed:	nce concerning 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [4]
Name: Robert W. Smith	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\frac{115}{2}\$
	[x] Enclosed
Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP  4 Gateway Center	.  [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
4 Gateway Center  Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street  City: Newark State: NJ ZIP: 07101	8. Deposit account number:  Not Applicable
4 Gateway Center Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street	8. Deposit account number:

Signature

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [4]

January 13, 1999

Date

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT, dated as of December 8, 1998 (the "Assignment"), is made by GOLDEN GRAIN COMPANY, a California corporation ("Assignor") to THE HAIN FOOD GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS. Assignee. Assignor and The Quaker Oats Company, a New Jersey corporation, are parties to a certain Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of December 8, 1998 (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, and is using those trademarks set forth on Exhibit A to this Assignment (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed pursuant to the Purchase Agreement to sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the-Trademarks and the goodwill associated with the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used without definition herein shall have the meaning specified in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby takes the following actions and makes the following agreement:

1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks. Further, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee, Assignor's rights, if any, to sue for and to collect damages, profits and other relief for any past infringement of the Trademarks.

EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, AND SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS THEREIN, ASSIGNOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE TRADEMARKS.

2. At the request of Assignee, Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional documents as Assignee may reasonably require to vest title to the Trademarks in Assignee and/or to carry out the intent of this Assignment.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1840 FRAME: 0789 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

(SEAL)	By: Juhn Title: Vice President
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS. COUNTY OF COOK )	

On <u>Meanber fth</u>, 1998, before me <u>lather T.Z.</u>, a Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Michael flages</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted executed this instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Notary Public & To

OFFICIAL SEAL
CATHERINE J ZITO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/20/02

## **EXHIBIT A**

Country	Trademark	Registration Number	Application or Registration Date	
Canada	Nile Spice	TMA470510	February 5, 1997	
Canada	Nile Spice and Design	TMA470502	February 5, 1997	
Canada	Nile Spice Foods and Design	TMA470511	February 5, 1997	
US	Misc. Design (Nile Spice Egyptian Man)	1958878	February 27, 1996	
US ;	Nile Spice	1958879	"February 27, 1996	<b>*</b> 4
US	Nile Spice and Design	18 <del>99</del> 070	June 13, 1995	
US	Nile Spice Foods and Design	1845776	July 19, 1994	

U:/green/bgreen.doc